AMENDMENT ONE TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH DAVID EVANS AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

This Amendment One ("Amendment") is made and entered into as of 25th day of May, 2023 ("Effective Date"), by and among the CITY OF COSTA MESA, a municipal corporation ("City") and DAVID EVANS AND ASSOCIATES, INC., a California corporation ("Consultant").

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into a professional services agreement dated September 21, 2022 for design services for raised crosswalks and bulb-outs (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant desire Consultant to provide additional work as outlined in Consultant's proposal.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. Section 1.1 of the Agreement is amended to add to the Scope of Services the services more specifically described in Exhibit A to this Amendment.
- 2. Commencing on the Effective Date of this Amendment, Section 2.1 of the Agreement is amended to increase Contractor's compensation to Thirty One Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Five Dollars (\$31,555.00).
- 3. All terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning and use as set forth in the Agreement, as amended.
- 4. All other terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect.
- 5. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original. All counterparts shall be construed together and shall constitute one Agreement together with this Amendment Number Two and Amendment Number One.

[Signatures appear on following page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed by and through their respective authorized officers, as of the date first above written.

CONTRACTOR		
Signature Marie Marston, Senior Associate Name and Title	Date:	May 25, 2023
CITY OF COSTA MESA Lori Ann Farrell Harrison City Manager	Date:	7/5/23
Brenda Green City Clerk	ATTORAGE IT	
APPROVED AS TO FORM: Vinley Lou Bulov Kimberly Half Barlow City Attorney	Date:	6/28/23
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: Jephifer Rosales Project Manager	Date:	6-20-23

DEPARTMENT APPROVAL:

Reja Sethuran -	Date: 6-21-23
Raja \$ethuraman Public Works Director	
Fublic vvolks Director	
APPROVE AS TO PURCHASING:	
Care	Date: <u>8 2023</u>
Carol Molina	

Finance Director



May 24, 2023

Ramin Nikoui, PE
Associate Engineer
Transportation Services Division
City of Costa Mesa
77 Fair Drive, 4th Floor
Costa Mesa, CA 92628

Subject:

Change Order #1 Proposal for Civil Engineering Services for

Pomona/Sterling Intersection Raised Crosswalk

Dear Ramin:

Our original scope of work included the development of construction documents for three locations based on concept plans the City provided for Meyer Place/Surf Street, Meyer Place/Bay Street, and Pomona Avenue/Sterling Avenue. The latter location has design concerns due to the proximity of driveways and as such, the City has requested alternatives to be examined which has resulted in additional conceptual design work and meetings with the City. The latest directive from the City of Costa Mesa is to change the design from the original concept at Pomona and Sterling Intersection to be a fully raised crosswalk on both sides of the street, with a bulb-out on Sterling Avenue. The initial directive was to proceed with the concept design which had a raised crosswalk flush with the curb on the east and a slope down to the cross gutter on the west. With the new alternatives and design we were requested to develop and the additional meetings we have held, a change order to our original scope is needed.

Additional tasks to our original scope include:

- Additional meetings we budgeted for one meeting, and we've had five (5) total to date
- Re-design of Pomona and Sterling intersection raised crosswalk, adding a bulb-out, and ADA ramp reconstruction
- Updating horizontal control and detail sheets due to the re-design
- Evaluation of alternatives at Pomona and Sterling intersection

We estimate an additional fee of \$6,655 for the additional work described per the fee breakdown below:

Re-design of Pomona/Sterling raised crosswalk	\$2,820
Horizontal Control & Details sheet updates	\$1,240
Evaluation of Alternatives	\$935
Task Subtotal	\$6,655

The following items are excluded from our scope of work:

- Utility research and coordination
- Traffic signal modification
- Separate grading plan title sheet
- Drainage study
- Signing & striping Plan

Marie Mart

- Landscape and Irrigation design
- Lighting design
- Plan check and permit fees

If you have any questions, please let us know, otherwise please sign and return the attached Addendum Agreement Change Order #1 as soon as possible and we will proceed with the revised scope.

Sincerely,

Marie Marston, P.E.

Sr. Project Manager

STANDARD ADDENDUM FORM

ADDENDUM NO. 1

To Civil Engineering Services for Meyer & Pomona Raised Crosswalks and a Bulb-Out, City of Costa Mesa (DEA Job #: CMSA00000008)

This Addendum modifies the Agreement between DEA and City of Costa Mesa (CLIENT) entered into 9/21/2022 and known as Professional Services Agreement for Civil Engineering Services for Meyer & Pomona Raised Crosswalks and a Bulb-Out, City of Costa Mesa Project.

	Change in schedule .			
\boxtimes	Change in fee . Estimated additional fee of \$6,655 for the work described in the attached Change Order #1			
	Scope.			
	Modifies the Agreement in the following manner:			
Please	execute concurrence and return a copy for our file	s.		
	PTED FOR CLIENT: Costa Mesa	ACCEPTED FOR DEA: DAVID EVANS AND ASSOCIATES, INC.		
BY	Rand	BY Maire Mont		
NAME	Ramin Nikoui, PE	NAME _Marie Marston, PE		
TITLE	Associate Engineer	TITLE Sr. Project Manager		
DATE	6/5/29	DATE 5-25-73		
	,	BY		
		NAME		
		TITLE		
		DATE		